UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

October 18, 2022

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

TELOS CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland	001-08443	52-0880974
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
19886 Ashburn Road,		
Ashburn, Virginia		20147-2358
(Address of principal executive offices	s)	(Zip Code)
	(703) 724-3800	
(Regi	strant's telephone number, including area code)	
(Former name, former	NOT APPLICABLE er address, and former fiscal year, if changed si	nce last report)
Securitie	es registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the A	ct:
Title of each class	Trading symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common stock, \$0.001 par value per share	TLS	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is following provisions:	s intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing o	bligation of the registrant under any of the
	e 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.42	
• .	12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-1	
	rsuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Ac	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pur	rsuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Ac	t (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerg chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging growth company \Box		
If an emerging growth company, indicate transition period for complying with any new or revised f	by check mark if the registrant inancial accounting standards provided pursual	has elected not to use the extended nt to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On October 18, 2022, the Transportation Security Administration ("TSA") issued an authority to operate ("ATO") to Telos Identity Management Solutions, LLC ("Telos") for Telos' PreCheck® System. With TSA approval, Telos is providing its TSA PreCheck® enrollment services for a trial period to a limited population of applicants in order to validate systems and processes in advance of its full implementation as an authorized TSA PreCheck® enrollment provider. Once Telos successfully completes its trial period to the satisfaction of TSA, Telos will launch its services to the public more widely. Telos continues to anticipate this launch will occur in calendar year 2022.

Statements contained in this Current Report on Form 8-K contain "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. In this context, forward-looking statements may address matters such as the Company's expected future business and financial performance, and often contain words such as "guidance," "prospects," "expects," "anticipates," "intends," "plans," "believes," "seeks," "should," or "will." Forward-looking statements by their nature address matters that are, to different degrees, uncertain. Particular uncertainties that could adversely or positively affect the Company's future results include the Company's dependence on the U.S. government, including the receipt and timing of any necessary approvals to operate the Company's programs, and other risks and uncertainties disclosed in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021. These uncertainties may cause the Company's actual future results to be materially different than those expressed in the Company's forward-looking statements. The Company does not undertake to update its forward-looking statements.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

TELOS CORPORATION

By: /s/ E. Hutchinson Robbins, Jr.

E. Hutchinson Robbins, Jr.

Executive Vice President & General Counsel

Date: October 19, 2022